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UNPACKING

Due to modern mass production techniques, it is unlikely that your power tool is faulty or that a part is

ASSEMBLY

I - Introduction

CAUTION!

of this tool, making it easy to maintain and operate.

Do not dispose of electrical products together with household waste!

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
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DESCRIPTION OF SYMBOLS

product or instructions on its use.

 additional protection.    safety standards.

 Conforms to the requirements
of the German Equipment and
Product Safety Act.

 Conforms to the requirements of
Russian standards.
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III - Safety instructions for
power tools

WARNING!

Save these instructions!

WORK AREA

-

liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create
sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

-
erating a power tool. Distractions can cause
you to lose control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

modify the plug in any way. Do not use any
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power
tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets
will reduce risk of electric shock.

surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of elec-

-
tions. Water entering a power tool will increase
the risk of electric shock.

carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool.
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or

increase the risk of electric shock.

of electric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

common sense when operating a power tool.
Do not use a power tool while you are tired or
under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medi-
cation. A moment of inattention while operat-
ing power tools may result in serious personal

-
tection. Safety equipment such as dust mask,
non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will

power tools with your finger on the switch or

turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key
left attached to a rotating part of the power tool

-
trol of the power tool in unexpected situations.

-

parts.

dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure
these are connected and properly used. Use

Model: BR 100E
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-
ards.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

power tool for your application. The correct

the rate for which it was designed.

turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot

-
-

safety measures reduce the risk of starting the
power tool accidentally.

-
dren and do not allow persons unfamiliar with
the power tool or these instructions to operate
the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in
the hands of untrained users.

and any other condition that may affect the

-

tools.

maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting

control.

etc., in accordance with these instructions and
in the manner intended for the particular type
of power tool, taking into account the working

of the power tool for operations, different from

situation.

SERVICE

repair person using only identical replacement
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the
power tool is maintained.

IV - Additional safety rules
for drills

The small chip and particles separated while op-

noise loading from continuous operation could
damage the operator’s hearing if the Safety In-

Wear goggles.

tool for extended periods.

loose clothing while working.

area of the power tool.

appropriate way.

maintenance or in case of mains drop out.

liquids and gases. The working place should

V - Know your product
 1.  Securing screw

 4.  Belt clip

VI - Operation 
This power tool is supplied from single-phase al-

connected to grounded or not grounded sockets.
This power tool is radio suppressed in compliance

This power tool is designed for drilling in steel,
wood, plastics, etc.
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PRIOR TO INITIAL OPERATION

technical data of the tool.

power supply socket only when this switch is

position, the power tool will start operating im-
mediately, which could cause a serious acci-
dent.

If the replacement of the supply cord is neces-

INSTALLING AND REMOVING BITS

CAUTION: Switch off and unplug the ma-
chine prior to any procedure on the power tool.

Grip rear collar of keyless chuck and rotate front

hand.

SWITCHING ON / SWITCHING OFF

Brief activation:

Continuous use:

and release it immediately.

CAUTION: Before plugging in the tool,

when released.

SMOOTH ELECTRONIC RPM CONTROL

low rotation speed, further pressing the switch re-
sults in smooth increase of the rpm to maximum
upon reaching the extreme position.

SELECTION OF RPM VALUE

clockwise.

REVERSING

-
formed only when the spindle is not rotating!

SCREWING / UNSCREWING BOLTS,
SCREWS AND NUTS

-

CAUTION: In case of screwing / unscrew-
-

ping the drill.

REMOVING THE CHUCK

unwind the left-treaded securing screw. Insert and

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR OPERATION
Drill at speed lower than the maximum speed and
select the speed depending on the processed
material.

Before drilling large-diameter holes in metal, wood or
plastics, drill a small pilot hole.

ACCESSORIES TO BE USED WITH
THIS POWER TOOL
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VII - Maintenance 

CAUTION: Always ensure that the tool is

perform inspection or maintenance.

BRUSH REPLACEMENT

CLEANING

glasses while performing this.

cloth and mild detergent.

CAUTION: Although exterior plastic parts

IMPORTANT! -

-

-
ment parts.

VIII - Warranty
The guarantee period for SPARKY power tools is
determined in the guarantee card.

-

free of charge through replacement or repair.

-

initial condition.

Notes

using this product.

-
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AUSPACKEN

schweren Unfällen führen.

ZUSAMMENBAU

I - Einführung

-

ACHTUNG!

-

macht.

Nicht mehr gebrauchsfähige Elektrowerkzeuge gehören nicht zum Alltagsmüll!

UMWELTSCHUTZ
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BEDEUTUNG DER SYMBOLE

 Europäischen Sicherheitsstandards.

 Entspricht den Anforderungen der
Deutschen Vorschrift für Sicherheit

 Entspricht den Anforderungen der
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III - Sicherheitshinweise
für die Arbeit mit 
Elektrowerkzeugen

ACHTUNG! -

Bewahren Sie diese Hinweise gut auf!

ARBEITSPLATZ

-

-

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT

Steckdose passen. Der Stecker darf in keiner
-
-

eines elektrischen Schlages.

-

-

Schlages.

das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

-

-

Schlages.

PERSÖNLICHE SICHERHEIT

was Sie tun, und gehen Sie mit Vernunft an
-

oder Medikamenten stehen. Ein Moment der

-

-

II - Technische Daten
Modell: BR 100E
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den Stecker in die Steckdose stecken. Wenn

-
-

-
trollieren.

-

Sie sich, dass diese angeschlossen sind und

SORGFÄLTIGER UMGANG UND GE-
BRAUCH VON ELEKTROWERKZEUGEN

-
-

sich nicht mehr ein- oder ausschalten lässt, ist
gefährlich und muss repariert werden.

-

-

-
-

-

Ursache in schlecht gewarteten Elektrowerk-

-

-
sen Anweisungen und so, wie es für diesen

-

gefährlichen Situationen führen.

SERVICE

-
len reparieren. Damit wird sichergestellt, dass

IV - Zusätzliche Sicher-
heitshinweise für 
die Arbeit mit 
Bohrmaschinen

Bruchstücke und das Berühren der rotierenden

-
-

werden.

-

-

-
ches der Bohrmaschine führen.

oder entsprechend sichern.

-
rers achten.
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-
-

V - Bekanntmachung mit
dem Elektrowerkzeug

 4.  Clip

VI - Arbeitshinweise 

-

VOR ALLEN ARBEITEN MIT DEM 
ELEKTROWERKZEUG IST DAS
FOLGENDE ZU BEACHTEN

-

führen.

-

-
-

EINSETZEN UND ENTNEHMEN EINES
WERKZEUGS

ACHTUNG:

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN
Momentschaltung:

Dauerschaltung:

drücken und sofort loslassen.

ACHTUNG:

STUFENLOSE ELEKTRONISCHE 
DREHZAHLREGELUNG

-

-

DREHZAHLVORWAHL

-

DREHRICHTUNGSWECHSEL

-

-
-

schine erfolgen.
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LÖSEN UND EINDREHEN VON BOLZEN, 
SCHRAUBEN UND MUTTERN

ACHTUNG: -

DEMONTAGE DES BOHRFUTTERS

-

-
-

senunddasBohrfuttermitdemfreienEndedesEnd-

-
tigt wird.

eine Bohrung mit kleinerem Bohrer machen.

ZUBEHÖR ZUM BENUTZEN MIT DIESEM 
ELEKTROWERKZEUG

  

ACHTUNG: -

AUSWECHSELN DER KOHLEBÜRSTEN

-
dienstwerkstatt für Garantie- und Reparaturleistun-

werden.

REINIGUNG

angefeuchteten Tuch und einem milden Waschmittel
gereinigt werden.

ACHTUNG: -
-

WICHTIG! -
-

währleisten, sollen alle Reparatur-, Wartungs- und
-

pages-BR 100E.indd   12
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VIII - Garantie

-
-
-

schlossen.

-
lerfehler entstanden sind, werden unentgeltlich

-
-

Bemerkungen
-
-

-
-
-
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DÉBALLAGE

ASSEMBLAGE

I - Introduction

d’utilisation.

ATTENTION!

Ne pas jeter les outils électroportatifs avec les ordures ménagères !

ménagères. Prière de recycler sur les lieux qui y sont spécialement destinés. Contacter les
autorités locales ou un représentant pour des consultations concernant le recyclage.

RESPECT DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT

Récupération des matières premières plutôt qu’élimination des déchets.
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LÉGENDE

quant au produit ou des instructions d’utilisation.

 meilleure sécurité.
 Conforme aux normes de

 sécurité européennes.

de la Règle de sécurité des équipe-
ments et produits allemande.

standards Russes.
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III - Instructions de 
sécurité lors du travail 
avec outils 
électroportatifs

ATTENTION!
respect des consignes ci-dessous peut entraîner

-

Conservez ces instructions pour 
consultation ultérieure!

LIEU DE TRAVAIL
-

-
-

-
celles qui pourraient enflammer la poussière

de l’outil. Toute distraction pourrait entraîner
une perte du contrôle de l’outil.

SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE
-

-
mais utiliser des raccords intermédiaires pour

-
ses correspondantes diminue le risque d’élec-
trocution.

terre (tuyauteries, radiateurs, cuisinières élec-

-
midité. Toute pénétration d’eau augmente le
risque d’électrocution.

-

-
leur, d’huile, de pointes aiguës ou des pièces

-
trocution.

-

SÉCURITÉ PERSONNELLE

l’influence de stupéfiants, d’alcool ou de médi-
caments. Un moment d’inattention peut entraî-

-
-

comme par ex. le masque anti-poussière, les

et les protecteurs auriculaires, utilisés selon
les conditions spécifiques, diminuent le risque

-

Modèle: BR 100E
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surer que l’interrupteur est en position ARRÊT

au secteur quand l’interrupteur est en position
-

-

assure un meilleur contrôle de l’outil dans des
situations inattendues.

-
tifs d’aspiration et de stockage de la poussière,
s’assurer qu’ils soient correctement raccordés

-

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN DES
OUTILS ÉLECTROPORTATIFS

-

meilleur rendement et une meilleure sécurité

défectueux est dangereux et doit être réparé.
-

nipulation sur l’outil électroportatif, échange

-
lontaire.

-

-
tre les mains d’utilisateurs inexpérimentés.

entières, qu’elles fonctionnent normalement et

-

-

accidents.

-

et ses forets, en respectant ces consignes et
selon les règles d’utilisation préconisées pour
ce type d’appareil, en tenant compte des con-

engendrer un danger.

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE

-
nel qualifié utilisant uniquement des pièces de
rechange d’origine.

IV - Règles de sécurité
supplémentaires lors 
du travail avec une 
perceuse

-

sécurité et les règles ci-dessous.

autre manière appropriée.

-
paration ou entretien ou lors d’une coupure de
courant .

-



18 BR 100EFR

-

V - Connaître l’outil 
électroportatif

 1.  Vis de sécurité

 4.  Accessoire pour suspension

VI - Consignes de travail 
Votre outil électroportatif est alimenté par un cou-

-

SE PRÉPARER AU TRAVAIL
-

caractéristiques techniques sur l’outil.

-
terrupteur en position ARRÊT. Si l’outil est

-
dents.

la fiche. Si le fil d’alimentation est endommagé

dangers d’un remplacement mal effectué.

montée et fermement serrée.

METTRE EN PLACE ET RETIRER LE
FORET ET L’EMBOUT

ATTENTION:
-

lation.

Saisir le collier du mandrin (l’anneau postérieur) et
tourner le corps du mandrin (l’anneau antérieur)

-

MISE EN MARCHE – ARRÊT

Travail de courte durée:

Travail continu:

ATTENTION:

position ARRÊT.

RÉGLAGE DE LA VITESSE SANS
DEGRÉS

-
teindra son maximum en augmentant la pression

RÉGLER LA VITESSE
-

d’une montre ou dans le sens contraire.

INVERSER LE SENS DE ROTATION

(6) signifie une rotation dans le sens des aiguilles

sens opposé.

-
ceuse en repos.

V

A
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VISSER ET DÉVISSER DES BOULONS,
DES VIS ET DES ÉCROUS

-

ATTENTION:
-

RETRAIT DU MANDRIN
Tenir le collier du mandrin (l’anneau postérieur) et

-
-

tement.

-

RECOMMANDATIONS LORS DU TRAVAIL
AVEC LA PERCEUSE

-
nant compte du matériel traité.

Tenir compte du degré d’émoussement du foret et le
changer en cas d’un rendement fortement diminué.

ACCESSOIRES À UTILISER AVEC CET
OUTIL ÉLECTROPORTATIF

VII - Entretien 

ATTENTION: -

entretien de l’outil électroportatif.

CHANGER LES BALAIS

-

NETTOYAGE
-

-

semaine.

ATTENTION: Bien que les parties exté-

IMPORTANT!
-

tion, entretien ou réglage (y compris le contrôle et

uniquement des pièces d’origine.
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VIII - Garantie

-
parées gratuitement ou le produit sera échangé.

défectueux seront honorées si la machine est

-

Note
-

des améliorations et des changements dans ses

pays.
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